

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

RED BEND LTD., and  
RED BEND SOFTWARE INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 09-cv-11813-DPW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENJOINING GOOGLE'S INFRINGEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Red Bend.....	4
B. The Patented Technology .....	4
C. Chrome Courgette and Google’s Infringement.....	7
III. APPLICABLE PRINCIPLES .....	8
IV. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. There Is a High Likelihood That Red Bend Will Prevail on the Merits of its Infringement Claim .....	9
1. Google Infringes the ‘552 Patent .....	9
a. Google and Internet Users Directly Infringe .....	9
b. Google Induces Infringement by Internet Users/Software Developers .....	11
i) Internet Users/Software Developers Directly Infringe .....	12
ii) Google Intentionally Encourages Infringing Acts .....	12
iii) Google Knows or Should Know its Acts Will Cause Infringement.....	12
c. Google Contributes to Infringement .....	13
2. Google Cannot Raise a Substantial Question Concerning The Validity of the ‘552 Patent .....	13
B. Red Bend Will Be Irreparably Harmed by Google’s Continued Infringement ...	16
1. Red Bend Will Suffer an Unquantifiable Loss of Market Share .....	17
2. Continued Posting of the Source Code Will Result in Red Bend’s Loss of Revenue and Market Opportunities .....	17
3. Google’s Continued Infringement Will Result in a Loss of Goodwill .....	18

C. The Balance of the Hardships Favors Issuance of an Injunction..... 18

D. The Public Interest Would Be Served by an Injunction Against Google’s  
Infringing Activities..... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Altana Pharma AG v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 999 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Amado v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Barnesandnoble.com, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 683 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Cole v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 524 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Concrete Washout Sys., Inc. v. Washout Sys., LLC</i> , No. 08-2214, 2008 WL 5411965 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 24, 2008).....	16
<i>DSU Med. Corp. v. JMS Co., Ltd.</i> , 471 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	12
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	8
<i>Everett Labs, Inc. v. Breckenridge Pharm., Inc.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 855 (D.N.J. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Finjan Software, Ltd. v. Secure Computing Corp.</i> , No. 06-369, 2009 WL 2524495 (D. Del. Aug. 18, 2009).....	18
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	12
<i>Nat'l Steel Car, Ltd. v. Canadian Pacific Ry., Ltd.</i> , 357 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>New England Braiding Co., Inc. v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 878 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Patlex Corp. v. Mossinghoff</i> , 758 F.2d 594 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	19

<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Teva Pharms., USA, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Boehringer Ingelheim, GMBH</i> , 237 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	9, 16
<i>Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Titan Tire Corp. v. Case New Holland, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	8
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 271 .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 282.....	13
35 U.S.C. § 283.....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a).....	1
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 .....	20
